
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
FACILITY PROJECTS 
UPDATES 
 

114 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



115 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



116 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



117 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



118 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



119 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



120 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



121 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



122 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



123 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



124 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



125 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



126 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



127 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



128 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



129 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



130 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



131 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



132 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



133 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



134 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



Wenatchee School District No. 246 CONTRACT NO. / PO NO.

8421800005

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO.  

MODIFICATION 1

CONSULTANT NAME & ADDRESS

The DOH Associates, P.S. March 12, 2019
Vendor No. Date

7 N Wenatchee Avenue, Suite 500, Wenatchee, WA  98801  

(509) 662-4781
Telephone Number FEDERAL ID TAX NUMBER

FISCAL YR. ACCOUNT CODE OBJECT CODE LOCATION/SOURCE MODIFICATION AMOUNT

2018/2019 20 E 530 1900 22 7000 300 $24,500)

The following changes in your contract with the Wenatchee School District No 246 dated March 12, 2019 are hereby approved as indicated below:

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CHANGE:  * Except as specifically modified below, the Original contract remains in force.

Amendment 1 of the 2019 Capital Projects Professional Services Contract between the Wenatchee School 
District and The DOH Associates  is associated with security upgrades to Building A at the campus of the 
Wenatchee Valley Technical Skills Center.  Remaining capital funds from the previous Major Works Capital 
Project at WVTSC will be utilized for this additional scope of work.  

DATE EXTENSION CHANGE:  (Indicate reason for extension of time in description of service change area)

DOLLAR AMOUNT CHANGE:
  (indicate reason for dollar change in description of service change area)

  Original Contract Sum: $ 231,732.00 (not to exceed)

  Net Change of Prev. Authorized Mods # 0 thru #0: 0.00

  Contract Sum Prior to this Modification: $ 231,732.00 (not to exceed)

  Contract Sum change by this Modification: 24,500.00
  Net Contract Sum Including this Modification: $ 256,232.00

This modification becomes a part of the original contract when signed by the consultant and the Wenatchee School District No 246:

I hereby approve and authorize change to this contract:

SIGNED:
Consultant Date

SIGNED:
Project Manager Date

 DISTRICT USE ONLY 

SIGNED:
Department Manager Date

SIGNED:  

Superintendent Date

135 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



The DOH Associates, PS 
ARCHITECTS and PLANNERS

7 N. Wenatchee Avenue, Suite 500    Wenatchee, Washington  98801 

Telephone (509) 662-4781                            Facsimile (509) 663-3253 

ARCHITECTS & PLANNERS  C  The DOH Associates, PS  C  WENATCHEE, WASHINGTON

March 1, 2019

Wenatchee School District #246

1001 Circle Street  Subject: 1904 Security Improvements

Wenatchee, WA 98801

Attention Mr. Gregg Herkenrath, Director of Facilities:

Attached is Amendment #1 to our Agreement.  Our agreement includes upgrades to Wenatchee

Valley Technology Center separate from the other 13 buildings.  Our amendment addresses the

vestibule at Building A, access controls, and the fire alarm panels.  It does not address changes to

program spaces, or reimbursable expenses such as building permits, etc.

We are proposing to complete this work under a separate Task, identified as Task 3, for a not to

exceed fee of $24,500, plus reimbursables.  We will continue to work hourly and advise you of any

changes that may impact our fee. 

If the proposal is acceptable, please sign both copies of the attached amendment and return one

copy for our records.  Please call me at your convenience if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
THE DOH ASSOCIATES, PS

Paul R. Coppock, AIA

Principal

enclosure

136 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



ARCHITECTS & PLANNERS  C  The DOH Associates, PS  C  WENATCHEE, WASHINGTON

AMENDMENT ‐ 1

March 1, 2019

to the restated PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT dated February 25, 2019 by and between:

Wenatchee School District #246

and The DOH Associates, PS, Architects and Planners

A Change in Service:
With reference to Paragraph 1, Compensation for Additional Services, the Architect shall modify the
scope of the project to Task 3, Design of the Wenatchee Valley Tech Fire Alarm, Security and Plumbing
Improvements. 

Compensation as outlined in paragraph 2 will be adjusted to include an additional not‐to‐exceed fee
of $24,500 for Task 3, plus reimbursable expenses.  See Exhibit A.

B Scope of Services:
Task 3 ‐ 
Provide Design, Bidding, and Construction Administration Services for the following scope of work:

Building A Vestibule ‐ Consider the following options for a vestibule:

 1. Remove the existing interior vestibule doors (or leave the doors in place) and install a
new wall with doors to create a larger vestibule.

 2. Leave the existing interior vestibule doors and improve with access controls and install
a camera/intercom for contacting the receptionist.

 Fire Science Entry ‐ Consider the following options for security a the Fire Science Entry:

 1. Install access controls at that south door of the Fire Science Classroom.
 2. Construct a corridor along the north wall of the Culinary Classroom and treat the Fire

Science doors as exit only.  Include a second intrusion alarm panel at this location.

 Access Controls ‐ Provide for access controls at the following locations:

1. Card access at Building A interior and exterior vestibule doors.
2. Card access at Building A Fire Science Classroom, if applicable.
3. Door Position Sensors at all exterior doors in Building A.
4.  Card access between Buildings B & C, including cantilever gate if applicable.

 Fire Alarm ‐ Convert Building A to a Notifier panel system so that the system can be used to
make announcements across the entire campus.  Includes replacement of the fire alarm panel,
annunciator panel, smoke/heat detectors and Horn/strobe devices.

This Amendment is agreed to as of the date first written above.

OWNER  ARCHITECT 

Mr. Brian Flones, Superintendent Paul R. Coppock, President
Wenatchee School District #246 The DOH Associates, PS

137 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



ARCHITECTS & PLANNERS  C  The DOH Associates, PS  C  WENATCHEE, WASHINGTON

Appendix A 
to 

Amendment 1

March 1, 2019

A/E Fee Breakdown:

Improvements to the WV Tech, including access controls, new corridor, and assistance with fire alarm
repairs/replacement.

Initial walkthrough, planning and cost estimate, 1 building:
Principal Architect: 4 hours @ $120/hr $720
Staff Architect: 12 hours @ $92/hr 2,300

Working Drawings, new corridor, vestibules, exterior doors:
Principal Architect: 5 hours @ $120/hr 600
Staff Architect: 20 hours @ $92/hr 1,840
Draftsman: 40 hours @ $64/hr 2,560

Fire Alarm/Public Address ancillary work
Principal Architect: 5 hours @ $120/hr 2,400
Staff Architect: 10 hours @ $92/hr 3,680

Electrical Engineer Allowance:
Electrical Engineer: 15 hours @ $150/hr 2,250

Construction Administration:
Principal Architect: 10 hours @ $120/hr 1,200
Staff Architect: 110 hours @ $92/hr 10,120

Electrical Engineer Allowance:
Electrical Engineer: 10 hours @ $150/hr 4,500

TOTAL  $24,894
(Round to $24,500)

Excluded:
L & I Submittals and metering of existing panels:

138 
Bd Packet 3/12/19



 
SECURITY UPGRADES PROJECT 

 
NOTICE TO PROCEED  

 
 

MARCH 12, 2019 
 
SITUATION 
 
The DOH Associates and District staff have been working on the Security Upgrades 
project including site visits, district staff discussions and preliminary design with an 
effort to upgrade building safety and security throughout the District and align with 
policy and plans currently utilized or in process of implementation at school facilities.  
The rough blueprint for this project has been the Proposed Security Upgrades report 
presented to the School Board last year by the Districts Safety and Security Department 
staff.     
 
Based on the information previously presented on the security upgrades at each of the 
facilities within the District, we would like to finalize the project scope and proceed 
with design and incorporate any comments or special requests the School Board may 
have.  The goal is to construct the security upgrades at school facilities during the 
summer of 2019, which at this point is an aggressive timeline and requires efficient 
school staff comment and approval as well as design progress.   
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Board of Directors provide a Notice to Proceed with the Security Upgrades project 
at school facilities within the District incorporating any requests you may have.   
  

139 
Bd Packet 3/12/19




